

# MEMBERS' HANDBOOK

## Update No. 189

(Issued October 2016)

Document Reference and Title	Instructions	Explanations
VOLUME I		
Contents of Volume I	Discard existing page i and replace with revised page i.	Revised contents page
STATEMENT  Statement 1.102 Corporate Practices  (Registration) Rules (Oct 2016)	Discard Statement 1.102 Corporate Practices (Registration) Rules (Jan 2015) and replace it with the Oct 2016 version.	Note 1
Statement 1.103 Corporate Practices (Professional Indemnity) Rules (Oct 2016)	Discard Statement 1.103 Corporate Practices (Professional Indemnity) Rules (March 2014) and replace it with the Oct 2016 version.	Note 2

#### Note 1:

Rules 28 – 29 of the Corporate Practices (Registration) Rules are amended to clarify that:

- in the event that an application for withdrawal of registration from a corporate practice is accepted by the Council, the corporate practice shall cease to be registered with effect from the date as set out in its application;
- (ii) a corporate practice shall cease to be registered if a Disciplinary Committee orders that it be removed from the register; and
- (iii) a corporate practice which ceases to be registered must obtain run-off insurance in accordance with the Corporate Practices (Professional Indemnity) Rules.

#### Note 2:

Rule 5(g) of the Corporate Practices (Professional Indemnity) Rules is amended to make it clear that a corporate practice which ceases to be registered shall ensure that run-off cover is in place.



## MEMBERS' HANDBOOK CONTENTS OF VOLUME I

(Updated to October 2016)

1.1	PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS ORDINANCE, BY-LAWS, RULES,	Issue/Review date
1.1	GUIDELINES	
CAP.50	Professional Accountants Ordinance	3/14
CAP.50A	Professional Accountants By-laws	
1.101	Disciplinary Committee Proceedings Rules	
1.101A	Guidelines for the Chairman and the Committee on Administering the	
	Disciplinary Committee Proceedings Rules	11/15
1.102 (Oct 2016)	Corporate Practices (Registration) Rules	
1.102 (sch.) (Mar 2014)	Schedule to the Corporate Practices (Registration) Rules	3/14
	"Corporate Practices (Model Articles of Association)"	
1.103	Corporate Practices (Professional Indemnity) Rules	10/16
1.2	PROFESSIONAL ETHICS	
COE (Revised)	Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants	7/15
1.3	GENERAL GUIDANCE	
1.300	Explanatory Foreword	9/04
1.301	Books and Papers - Ownership, Disclosure and Lien	9/04
1.302	Formation of Companies by Accountants	4/85
1.303	Restrictions on Appointments as Secretaries and Directors of Audit Clients	5/15
1.304	Arrangements to Cover the Incapacity or Death of a Sole Practitioner	9/04
1.305	<u>Direct Professional Access</u>	9/04
1.306	Guidance on Reasonable Steps to be Taken for PII Purposes	8/96
1.307	Production of Audit Working Papers to the Securities and Futures  Commission under section 179 of the Securities and Futures Ordinance	9/04
1.4	PRACTICE REVIEW	
1.400	Explanatory Foreword	3/06
1.401	Review Procedures and Conduct of Members	3/06

## PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS ORDINANCE CHAPTER 50 SECTIONS 17, 18 AND 51

## **Corporate Practices (Registration) Rules**

#### **Authority and Commencement**

1. These Rules are made by the Council (the "Council") of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the "HKICPA") pursuant to sections 17, 18 and 51 of the Professional Accountants Ordinance (Cap. 50) ("PAO") and shall come into operation on 3 March 2014.

## **Citation and Interpretation**

- 2. These Rules may be cited as the Corporate Practices (Registration) Rules, and shall apply to all applicants for, and holders of, current corporate practice registration certificates.
- 3. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires:
  - (a) "authorised person" means a practising member who has been duly authorised by the board of directors of a sole practising member corporate practice and approved by the Council to practise as a certified public accountant (practising) in the name of the sole practising member corporate practice in the event of death or incapacity or disqualification or involuntary absence of the sole practising member for such period and subject to such conditions as the Council may impose.
  - (b) "certified public accountant" means a person who is registered as a certified public accountant under the PAO.
  - (c) "corporate applicant" means a body corporate with limited liability established to carry on the business and to perform any of the functions of a certified public accountant (practising), and which applies for a corporate practice registration certificate to be issued under section 28F of the PAO.
  - (d) "corporate practice" means a corporate applicant which is for the time being registered under section 28E of the PAO.
  - (e) "director", in relation to a corporate applicant or corporate practice, has the same meaning as a director under the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) ("Companies Ordinance").
  - (f) "disqualification", in relation to a shareholder and director of a corporate applicant or corporate practice, means any disqualification from being a director of the corporate applicant or corporate practice by reason of the occurrence of any one of the events set out in the relevant article concerning disqualification of directors contained in the applicable Model Articles of Association.
  - (g) "incapacity", in relation to a shareholder and director of a corporate applicant or corporate practice, means any incapacity or senility certified in writing by two qualified medical practitioners that such person is not capable, whether due to illness, old age, accident or otherwise, of carrying on an accountancy practice or the business of a certified public accountant (practising) in a proper and effective way.

- (h) "involuntary absence", in relation to a shareholder and director of a corporate applicant or corporate practice, means the absence of such person as a result of any extraordinary event(s) or circumstance(s) which are beyond his/her reasonable contemplation or control, and which prevent him/her from attending to the business of the corporate practice.
- (i) "non-practising member director" means the director who is a certified public accountant but is not a practising member.
- (j) "practising member" means a certified public accountant holding a current practising certificate issued under the PAO.
- (k) **"reserve director"**, in relation to a corporate applicant or corporate practice, has the same meaning as a reserve director under the Companies Ordinance.
- (I) "sole practising member corporate practice" means a corporate applicant or a corporate practice (as the case may be) which has only one member.

#### **Eligibility for Registration as a Corporate Practice**

- 4. A corporate applicant may be granted registration only if:
  - (a) it is a company limited by shares and formed and registered under the Companies Ordinance:
  - (b) in the case of a corporate applicant other than a sole practising member corporate practice:
    - (i) all the shareholders are directors and all the directors are shareholders of the corporate applicant;
    - (ii) every shareholder and every director of the corporate applicant is a certified public accountant;
    - (iii) all the shareholders are the ultimate beneficial owners of shares that they hold in the corporate applicant;
    - (iv) not less than two-thirds of the total number of directors are practising members;
    - (v) not less than two-thirds of the voting shares in the corporate applicant are beneficially owned by practising members; and
    - (vi) every non-practising member director satisfies the requirements from time to time laid down by the Council;
  - (c) in the case of a sole practising member corporate practice:
    - (i) there is only one shareholder and the shareholder is a director of the corporate applicant;
    - (ii) the shareholder is a practising member;

- (iii) the shareholder is the ultimate beneficial owner of all the share or shares held in the corporate applicant;
- (iv) save and except where a dispensation is granted under Rule 25:
  - (A) there is only one director and the director is the shareholder of the corporate applicant;
  - (B) the director is a practising member.
- (d) the corporate applicant complies with the Corporate Practices (Professional Indemnity) Rules (the "**PI Rules**") issued by the Council; and
- (e) the Articles of Association ("AA") of the corporate applicant follow substantially and do not contradict or operate inconsistently with the provisions of the applicable Model AA in the Schedule, as shall be appropriate.
- 5. [Deleted]

## Compliance with the HKICPA's Rules

6. Every corporate practice, its directors and shareholders shall at all times observe the HKICPA's By-laws, Professional Standards and other Rules and any of them as may be amended from time to time which apply to all certified public accountants (the "HKICPA's Rules"). Certified public accountants who are shareholders and directors of a corporate practice shall be responsible for and accountable to the HKICPA for the conduct of the corporate practice, and shall be severally liable to disciplinary action for any failure by the corporate practice to comply with the HKICPA's Rules. To avoid doubt, it is hereby declared that no corporation shall be qualified to be a member or director of a corporate practice and no company having a corporate member or director shall be qualified for registration as a corporate practice.

#### **Audit Report and Engagement Letter**

- 7. Save and except where a dispensation is granted under Rules 24 to 26, an audit report issued by a corporate practice from time to time shall be signed by a director of the corporate practice who is a practising member.
- 8. The audit report shall state the name of the corporate practice, and be signed in the name of the corporate practice. The report shall identify the director responsible for the performance of the audit engagement contemplated by such report and state his/her full name, as appearing in his/her practising certificate, and his/her practising certificate number.
- The audit engagement letter shall identify the director appointed by the corporate practice to be responsible for the performance of the audit engagement contemplated by the audit report.

#### **Application for Registration**

10. A corporate applicant seeking registration shall submit an application in such form and manner as the Council shall from time to time prescribe, which shall include:

- (a) the name and the address of the registered office of the corporate applicant:
- (b) the name and address of each person who is a director and shareholder of the corporate applicant and his/her shareholding in it;
- (c) in the case of a sole practising member corporate practice, the name and address of the reserve director, if any;
- (d) in the case of a sole practising member corporate practice, the name and address of the authorised person, if any;
- (e) such evidence as the Council shall require that the constitution including the AA of the corporate applicant is in accordance with Rule 4;
- (f) such evidence as the Council shall require that the corporate applicant satisfies the PI Rules:
- (g) a declaration by a practising member director for and on behalf of the corporate applicant that it agrees to be bound by and will at all times comply or procure compliance with the HKICPA's Rules, including, among others, these Rules and other Rules relating to corporate practices;
- (h) save and except a sole practising member corporate practice, a declaration by a practising member director for and on behalf of the corporate applicant that all the shareholders of the corporate applicant are the ultimate beneficial owners of shares that they hold in the corporate applicant, and that not less than two-thirds of the voting shares of the corporate applicant are beneficially owned by practising members; and
- (i) in the case of a sole practising member corporate practice, a declaration by the sole practising member director for himself/herself and for and on behalf of the corporate applicant that he/she is the sole shareholder of the corporate applicant and the ultimate beneficial owner of all the share or shares in the corporate applicant.
- 11. A registration fee, as may be fixed by the Council from time to time under section 28D(4) of the PAO, is payable on application for registration as a corporate practice.
- 12. The Council may, as provided under section 26 (applicable to corporate applicants pursuant to section 28G of the PAO) and sections 28D(3) and (4) of the PAO, grant or refuse the application.

#### **Annual Registration**

- 13. An application for renewal of registration as a corporate practice shall be made to the Registrar appointed by the Council under the PAO (the "Registrar") not later than 15 December in the year preceding the year of renewal (or such later day as the Council may approve either generally or in respect of any application) in such form as the Council may specify, and shall not be granted except on payment of the registration fee fixed by the Council.
- 14. An applicant for renewal of registration as a corporate practice shall submit such evidence as the Council may require to demonstrate that the applicant satisfies the HKICPA's Professional Indemnity and Registration Rules relating to corporate practices.

#### **Changes in Circumstances**

- 15. A corporate practice shall notify the Registrar in writing within 14 days of any change in the circumstances of the corporate practice as specified in Rule 16 below.
- 16. A corporate practice shall notify the Registrar in writing of:
  - (a) any change to:
    - (i) the name or the address of the registered office of the corporate practice; or
    - (ii) directors or shareholders of the corporate practice; or
    - (iii) the name or the address of any of the directors and shareholders of the corporate practice; or
    - (iv) the AA of the corporate practice

by forwarding a copy of the applicable notices or returns required by the Companies Ordinance provided that in case of Rule 16(a)(iv), written notice of any changes or proposed changes to the AA in respect of a corporate practice shall be sent to the Registrar within the time frame prescribed under section 28H of the PAO;

- (b) the occurrence of any of the following events:
  - (i) the appointment of a receiver; or
  - (ii) the passing of a special resolution for a voluntary winding-up of the corporate practice; or
  - (iii) the corporate practice is notified of the presentation of a petition for a compulsory winding-up of the corporate practice; or
  - (iv) the making of a statutory declaration by the directors for a creditors' voluntary winding-up under section 228A of the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance (Cap. 32);
- (c) cessation of the corporate practice's compliance with the requirements of Rule 4;
- (d) the devolution of any share held in a sole practising member corporate practice;
- (e) the death or incapacity or disqualification or involuntary absence of any director and shareholder of the corporate practice; or
- (f) the appointment of or any change to the reserve director of a sole practising member corporate practice or any change in the name or address of such person; or
- (g) the appointment of or any change to the authorised person in a sole practising member corporate practice or any change in the name or address of such person.
- 17. Members are reminded that there are separate notification requirements under the Companies Ordinance and the Companies (Winding Up and Miscellaneous Provisions) Ordinance in relation to the notifiable matters prescribed under Rule 16 above and other changes of circumstances of a company.

#### Withdrawal of Registration

- 18. The Council may withdraw registration from a corporate practice where the Council considers that:
  - (a) the corporate practice has breached or ceased to meet the requirements of Rule 4;
  - (b) the corporate practice has ceased to comply with the PI Rules;
  - (c) the corporate practice has breached or ceased to comply with any restriction or condition imposed pursuant to Rules 21(a), 22 or 26;
  - (d) the corporate practice has breached or ceased to comply with any of these Rules in any respect and in the circumstances withdrawal is justified; or
  - (e) any other circumstances for removal from the register as prescribed under section 27(1)(b) of the PAO has arisen.

## **Suspension of Registration**

- 19. The Council may make an order to suspend a corporate practice's registration for such period as the Council considers appropriate if it considers that:
  - (a) any of the circumstances mentioned in Rules 18(a) to (e) inclusive exists or may exist and in the circumstances suspension is justified; or
  - (b) the corporate practice has or may reasonably be suspected to have breached or ceased to comply with any of these Rules in any respect and in the circumstances the suspension is justified.

A corporate practice shall not practise as certified public accountant (practising) or continue in any current appointment as auditor under the provisions of section 29 of the PAO during a period of suspension. It will not therefore be eligible for a new appointment or continue in any existing appointment as an auditor.

20. The Council may at any time vary or revoke an order made under this Rule.

#### **Notice of Withdrawal or Suspension Others**

- 21. The Council may make an order to withdraw or suspend the registration of a corporate practice under Rule 18 or 19 without prior notice to the corporate practice if the Council considers that a delay in making such an order might seriously prejudice an audit client or any other party. In all other circumstances, the Council shall afford the corporate practice an opportunity to make oral or written representations in respect of a direction to make an order against it under this Rule within 21 days after notice is sent to it of the same. Having considered any such representations, the Council may:
  - (a) revoke the direction unconditionally, or subject to compliance with conditions set by the Council; or

(b) order that the direction to withdraw or suspend registration be effected for such period as the Council shall consider appropriate.

#### **Dispensation**

22. If the corporate practice ceases or is likely to cease to meet the requirements of Rule 4 the corporate practice shall notify the Council in writing of the step or steps which the corporate practice is taking to remedy the position. The Council shall review the circumstances of the case. If it considers that the step or steps which the corporate practice is taking will remedy the position, the Council shall grant to the corporate practice a dispensation from the requirement to comply with Rule 4 for such period or periods and subject to such conditions as the Council considers necessary to enable the remedial step or steps to be effected. The Council shall not grant any such dispensation unless the corporate practice can demonstrate to the Council's satisfaction that the continued registration of the corporate practice during the period in which the dispensation is to apply would not be prejudicial to an audit client or any other party. The corporate practice shall comply with any conditions set by the Council for granting the dispensation.

#### **Force Majeure**

23. If any event happens or any circumstances arise beyond the reasonable contemplation or control of the corporate practice ("Force Majeure") which make it impossible or impracticable for a corporate practice to comply with any of these Rules, the corporate practice shall forthwith inform the Registrar in writing of what has happened and the steps (if any can be taken) which the corporate practice proposes to take to deal with those events or circumstances. If the Council is satisfied that the event or circumstances is a Force Majeure and that the corporate practice is expeditiously taking all practicable steps available to it to relieve the situation, it may grant a dispensation to the corporate practice from the requirement to comply with any such Rule. The Council shall not grant any such dispensation unless the corporate practice can demonstrate to the Council's satisfaction that dispensation would not be seriously or unfairly prejudicial to the interests of any audit client or any other party.

## Death, Incapacity, Disqualification and Involuntary Absence of Sole Practising Member

- 24. Without prejudice to Rule 23 and subject to Rule 27, a dispensation of compliance with a requirement laid down in Rule 7 may be granted in the event of death or incapacity or disqualification or involuntary absence of the sole practising member of a sole practising member corporate practice by which an authorised person may sign an audit report in the name of the corporate practice.
- 25. Without prejudice to Rule 23 a dispensation of compliance with a requirement laid down in Rule 4(c) may be granted in the event of death or incapacity or disqualification or involuntary absence of the sole practising member of a sole practising member corporate practice by which a non-shareholder or a non-practising member who is eligible for appointment as a director under the Companies Ordinance may be appointed as:
  - (a) a reserve director;
  - (b) a director in place of the sole practising member; or

(c) an alternate director,

of the sole practising member corporate practice for the continuation of the accountancy business operated by the corporate practice.

- 26. An application under Rules 23 to 25 shall be submitted to the Council within seven days (or such longer period as the Council may allow) after the occurrence of the event giving rise to the application or, in the case of the appointment of a reserve director, any time during the registration of the sole practising member corporate practice. Any approval granted may have retrospective effect as from the occurrence of such event and for such period or periods and subject to such conditions as the Council considers necessary to enable the continuation of the accountancy business operated by the corporate practice. The application shall be made by such person as the Council may accept.
- 27. An application under Rule 24 shall not be approved by the Council unless the authorised person is an insured party under the sole practising member corporate practice's insurance policy(ies) taken out in accordance with the PI Rules.

## **Cessation of Registration**

- 28. A corporate practice shall cease to be registered if:
  - (a) an application from the corporate practice for withdrawal of registration under section 50 of the PAO is accepted by the Council. Cessation of registration will take effect from the date as set out in the application from the corporate practice;
  - (b) the Council withdraws registration in accordance with Rule 18, but no breach of these Rules by the corporate practice and no breach of a restriction or condition imposed under Rules 21(a), 22 or 26, shall invalidate the eligibility for appointment or the appointment for the time being as an auditor under the provisions of section 29 of the PAO of any corporate practice whose registration has not been withdrawn or suspended under Rule 18 or 19; or
  - (c) A Disciplinary Committee orders that a corporate practice be removed from the register pursuant to sections 35 and 28G of the PAO.
- 29. Every certified public accountant who is a director or shareholder of a corporate practice which ceases to be registered pursuant to Rule 28 must obtain run-off cover in accordance with the PI Rules. Failure to do so will subject him/her to disciplinary action under section 34 of the PAO.

#### **Others**

- 30. The Council hereby reserves the right to alter, amend or supplement any terms and conditions stipulated in these Rules from time to time and will give reasonable notice to every certified public accountant of such alteration(s), amendment(s) or supplement(s) in any manner as it may, in its sole and absolute discretion, think fit. Such notice shall have effect irrespective of whether such certified public accountant has actually received the notice or has actual knowledge thereof.
- 31. [Deleted]

#### **CHAPTER 50 SECTION 51**

### Corporate Practices (Professional Indemnity) Rules\*

## **Authority and Commencement**

1. These Rules are made by the Council (the Council) of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the HKICPA) pursuant to Section 51 of the Professional Accountants Ordinance (Cap. 50) (PAO) and come into operation on 2 August 1996.

#### **Citation and Interpretation**

- 2. These Rules may be cited as the Corporate Practices (Professional Indemnity) Rules, and shall apply to all applicants for, and holders of, current corporate practice registration certificates.
- 3. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires:
  - (a) "authorised person" means a practising member who has been duly authorised by the board of directors of a sole practising member corporate practice and approved by the Council to practise as a certified public accountant (practising) in the name of the sole practising member corporate practice in the event of death or incapacity or disqualification or involuntary absence of the sole practising member for such period and subject to such conditions as the Council may impose;
  - (b) "corporate practice" means a company which is for the time being registered under Section 28E of the PAO;
  - (c) "director" in relation to a corporate practice has the same meaning as a director under the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622);
  - (d) "involuntary absence", in relation to a shareholder and director of a corporate applicant or corporate practice, means the absence of such person as a result of any extraordinary event(s) or circumstance(s) which are beyond his/her reasonable contemplation or control, and which prevent him/her from attending to the business of the corporate practice;
  - (e) "disqualification", in relation to a shareholder and director of a corporate applicant or corporate practice, means any disqualification from being a director of the corporate applicant or corporate practice by reason of the occurrence of any one of the events set out in the relevant regulation concerning disqualification of directors contained in the applicable Model Articles of Association;
  - (f) "HKICPA PII Master Policy" means the professional indemnity insurance policy with Policy Number PHD/AP1/92 - 103062 effected by the HKICPA (formerly known as the HKSA) acting on behalf of its members on 1 December 1992, or such other professional indemnity insurance master policy as may from time to time be effected by the HKICPA on behalf of its members;
  - (g) "incapacity", in relation to a shareholder and director of a corporate applicant or corporate practice, means any incapacity or senility certified in writing by two qualified medical practitioners that such person is not capable, whether due to illness, old age, accident or otherwise, of carrying on an accountancy practice or the business of a certified public accountant (practising) in a proper and effective way;

- (h) "practising member" means a certified public accountant holding a current practising certificate as issued under the PAO;
- (i) "principal" in relation to a corporate practice, means a certified public accountant who is a director and shareholder of the corporate practice; and
- (j) "professional business" means all advice given and services performed of whatever nature undertaken in a professional capacity as an accountant.

## **Compulsory Insurance under the HKICPA PII Master Policy**

4. Each corporate practice shall have a valid and binding contract of professional indemnity insurance under the HKICPA PII Master Policy and any additional binding contract of professional indemnity insurance required to ensure compliance with the minimum requirements set out in Rule 5. The insurance may have cover greater than those requirements.

## Requirements as to the Insurance Cover

- 5. The requirements for the professional indemnity insurance in Rule 4 are as follows:
  - (a) Parties Insured

The insured shall include:

- (i) the corporate practice;
- (ii) every director of the corporate practice;
- (iii) every former director of the corporate practice;
- (iv) every authorised person; and
- (v) in the event of the death, incapacity, or bankruptcy of any person specified under (ii) to (iv) above, the estate or the legal personal representatives of that person.
- (b) Parties Insurer

The insurer shall be:

- (i) authorised to carry on insurance business by the Insurance Authority; or
- (ii) authorised or licensed to carry on insurance business by an authority in a country or territory outside Hong Kong and providing the cover through an authorised insurance broker under the Insurance Companies Ordinance (Cap. 41).
- (c) The Insured Profession and Business

The insurance shall cover all professional business undertaken by a corporate practice.

(d) The Period of Insurance

The insurance shall be either:

- (i) for a period of not less than one year; or
- (ii) in the case of insurance placed under the HKICPA PII Master Policy or other scheme which requires all insurances under it to expire on a common expiry date, for a period expiring on the next common expiry date under that scheme.

## (e) Minimum Limit of Indemnity

- (i) The minimum limit of indemnity of the corporate practice in relation to each and every single claim during the period of insurance shall not be less than:
  - (A) the minimum limit of indemnity of the HKICPA PII Master Policy; or
  - (B) 2½ times its gross fee income for the financial year immediately preceding the beginning of the period of insurance subject to a maximum of HK\$15,000,000; or
  - (C) the amount calculated by multiplying the number of principals in the practice as at the beginning of the period of insurance, by HK\$3,000,000;

whichever is the highest.

- (ii) There may be a self-insured excess for each and every claim but any such excess shall not be more than:
  - the amount calculated by multiplying the number of principals of the corporate practice as at the beginning of the period of insurance, by HK\$200,000; or
  - (B) 2% of the gross fee income of the corporate practice for the financial year immediately preceding the beginning of the period of insurance;

whichever is the greater.

(iii) If as a result of a claim(s), the indemnity available shall fall below the amount determined in (e)(i) above, the policy shall provide automatic reinstatement of cover up to the original amount, subject to aggregate indemnity for all claims in any one insurance period of 12 months of not less than twice the minimum limit of indemnity as determined under (e)(i) above.

#### (f) Cover

- (i) The insurance shall cover civil liability arising out of breach of professional duty or any negligent act, error or omission of an insured providing professional services under a current corporate practice registration certificate and any person at any time employed by the insured.
- (ii) The insurance shall not be cancellable by the insurer for innocent non-disclosure or innocent misrepresentation or by the insured at all.

- (iii) The insurance shall cover the insured against claims arising out of a dishonest and fraudulent act or omission of an insured and any person at any time employed by the insured (notwithstanding any misrepresentation or non-disclosure of such acts or omissions when effecting the insurance) but the insurer need not promise to indemnify any person committing, making or condoning any such dishonest act or omission or misrepresentation or non-disclosure in relation to it.
- (iv) Where the insurance cover is on a claims made basis, the insurance shall have a retrospective date which shall be no less than seven years before the beginning of the period of insurance; except for corporate practices which have been incorporated for less than seven years, in which case, the insurance shall be retrospective to the date of incorporation.

## (g) Run-off

If a corporate practice shall cease to be registered the corporate practice shall ensure that run-off insurance will cover liability arising from any circumstances acts errors or omissions occurring in the last seven years prior to the date of cessation of registration, and where the insurance cover is on a claims made basis, the insurance is maintained through a period of not less than seven years after the date of cessation of registration.

#### Information to be Provided to the Council

- 6. If the corporate practice requires insurance in addition to the HKICPA PII Master Policy it shall obtain a written statement from the insurance broker through whom the additional insurance has been placed, who shall be an authorised insurance broker under the Insurance Companies Ordinance (Cap. 41), or where the insurance is placed directly, from the insurer providing the additional insurance certifying that on the basis of written information supplied to the broker or the insurer as appropriate in a proposal or otherwise by or on behalf of the corporate practice, the terms of additional insurance of the corporate practice comply with the requirements of these Rules.
- 7. The corporate practice shall provide to the Council or its appointed delegate from time to time such information and documents about or in evidence of the corporate practice's professional indemnity insurance as it requests.
- 8. The corporate practice shall inform the Registrar in writing within 14 days of becoming aware that its professional indemnity insurance, including the insurance referred to in these Rules has expired or been cancelled or exhausted or failed to comply with these Rules unless within that period:
  - (a) the Professional Indemnity Insurance has been renewed or reinstated, or the terms have been amended in accordance with these Rules; or
  - (b) the corporate practice has concluded a valid and binding contract of professional indemnity insurance complying with these Rules.

If after the period of 14 days, the corporate practice does not have insurance as required by these Rules, it shall suspend practice immediately, or comply with conditions imposed by the Council failing which the Council may take such action under the PAO as it thinks fit, including removal of the name of the corporate practice from the register.

9. The Council may issue current corporate practice registration certificates to applicants or corporate practices who have the required insurance in the form of a cover note and a certification provided by the broker or insurer under the policy of insurance, who are authorised under the Insurance Companies Ordinance (Cap. 41), in a standard form prescribed by the Council.

#### \*Important Note

These Rules require compulsory professional indemnity insurance for applicants for, and holders of current corporate practice registration certificates. As a practical matter, the compulsory insurance may not be adequate for some applicants, and existing corporate practices. Each applicant, and existing corporate practice should take professional advice from insurance brokers or other advisers so that each can consider what is an adequate type and level of cover for the practice.

The HKICPA shall not be under any liability to any member or any other person arising out of any steps the HKICPA takes or omits to take to ensure that corporate practices have complied with these Rules, unless the act or omission is shown to have been in bad faith.